



भारत सरकार / Government of India
खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines



क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES
100, ओल्ड नेहरू कालोनी, देहरादून (उत्तराखण्ड) 248001 / 100 Old Nehru Colony, Dehradun (U.K.) 248001
TEL - 0135-2676350 / 2671896, FAX-0135-2674962; E-mail - ro.dehradun@ibm.gov.in

फाइलसंख्या File No - एचपी/एसआरएम/एलएसटी-32

Mincode- 38HPR10041

देहरादून, 31/10/2018

सेवा में To: मै0 आहुजा प्लास्टिक्स लि0,
ग्राम च पोस्ट - ददाहू,
तहसील-रेणुकाजी,
जिला - सिरमौर (हि0प्र0)

Email : ahuja.plasticltd@gmail.com,
ahujaplastics.ltd@gmail.com

विषय Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Sunny Limestone Mine over an area of 4.00 ha located near village-Dadahu, Tehsil-Renukaji in Sirmour district of H.P. State

महोदय Sir,

On examination of this office records, it is observed that the following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine.

RULE.NO.	NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED
11(4)	The mining plan for the mine was approved on 28.03.2007 for the period upto 27.03.2012. Even after expiry of the plan period, the holder of the mining lease has not submitted the mining plan to the competent authority for review which was to be submitted at least one hundred and eighty days before the expiry of the plan period for which it was approved on the last occasion.
27(2)	Where financial assurance is required to be furnished by the holder of the mining lease under rule 27(1), such amount of financial assurance shall be submitted to the authorized officer, in the form of a bank guarantee in the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines. Whereas financial assurance has not been furnished by the lessee as per rule to the authorized officer.
28(1)	The holder of a mining lease shall submit to the authorised officer a notice in Form-E when the mining or mineral processing operations in the mine or part thereof are discontinued for a period exceeding ninety days so as to reach within one hundred and twenty days from the date of such temporary discontinuance. From the office records it has been found that the mine is not in operation for more than ninety days, however the notice of discontinuance has not been submitted to this office in "Form-E" till now.
45(5)(c)	Annual returns for the year ending 31st March 2017 and 31 st March, 2018 have not been submitted by the lessee to the Regional Controller / authorized officer of Indian Bureau of Mines.

- In this connection, it is brought to your kind notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.
- The mining operation may be advised for suspension as per provision of Rule 45(7), in case of non-compliance of Rule 45(5)(c).
- You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance position to this office within 45 days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

प्रति
युक्त प्रेषित किया
दि 31/10/18

(पुष्पेन्द्र गौड़ / Pushpender Gaur)

उप खान नियंत्रक एवं प्रभारी अधिकारी / Deputy Controller of Mines & OIC
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु :-

- खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुरा (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in)
- निदेशक उद्योग निदेशालय, हि0प्र0 सरकार, उद्योग भवन, शिमला (हि0प्र0) With a request to kindly direct the lessee for immediate compliance of the said rules (geologicalwing@gmail.com)
- गार्डफाइल

उप खान नियंत्रक एवं प्रभारी अधिकारी / Deputy Controller of Mines & OIC
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines